(i) design and construct the Project to at least a Silver rating under the Leadership 

in Energy and Environmental Design (“LEED”) standards (LEED certification is not required); 

(ii) construct the residential units to be all-electric; and (iii) to make a voluntary monetary 

contribution in the amount of One Million, One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,100,000) (“EWPP 

Community Benefit Fee”).  Developer has also agreed to deed restrict in perpetuity fifty-five (55) 

of the residential units at the Project as Below Market Rate (“BMR”) units, at a blended rate of 

sixty-five percent (65%) Area Median Income (“AMI”), which represents fifteen (15%) of the 361

[...]

(hereinafter referred to as “Community Benefits” and more particularly described in Article 2), 

as summarized below: 

1. Financial Contributions:  Developer voluntarily agrees to make the 

following financial contributions, subject to the terms and conditions in Article 2: (a) an EWPP 

Community Benefit Fee of One Million, One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,100,000), as set forth 

in Section 2.2(A) below; (b) a Recreational City Facilities Contribution of One Million, Two 

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,200,000), as set forth in Section 2.2(B) below; and (c) a Tenant 

Improvement Funds of One Million, Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,200,000), as set forth in 

Section 2.2(C) below. 

2. Affordable Housing.   In addition to the fifty-five (55) affordable rental units 

(“BMR Units”) designated by Developer’s application for a density bonus and Bonus FAR under 

the EWPP to remain affordable in perpetuity, Developer also agrees to provide an additional five

[...]

shall construct the Project to be all-electric, which means that the residential units shall not include 

natural gas or propane plumbing, heating, cooking, or clothes drying appliances (“All-Electric”), 

as set forth in Section 2.6 below.   

5. Bicycle Parking.  Developer agrees to provide three hundred, fifty-eight 

(358) bicycle parking spaces, at the Project, as set forth in Section 2.7 below.  

6. Open Space.  Developer agrees to provide approximately thirty-three 

thousand (33,000) square feet of open space at the Project, for the use of the residents, occupants 

or visitors of the Project, as set forth in Section 2.8 below.      

7. Other Public Improvements and Offerings, including a Paseo Easement.  

Developer shall also provide a public easement for a paseo walkway on the westerly boundary of

[...]

the adjacent open space areas in the vicinity of the Project, separate from any obligation to pay 

impact fees or Quimby fees, Developer shall voluntarily contribute a Recreational City Facilities 

Contribution as described in this Section. 

1. Developer shall pay to the City the amount of One Million, Two 

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,200,000) (hereinafter referred to as the “Recreational City 

Facilities Contribution”) for the purposes of the acquisition and development of a new City Park. 

The Recreational City Facilities Contribution shall be paid in full upon the later of:  (a) the issuance

[...]

Supplemental Recreational City Facilities Contribution made pursuant to Section 2.2 (C) (Tenant 

Improvements) below) shall be used by the City to acquire, improve, and/or develop a new public 

park no smaller than one-half (½) acre (“City Park”). The City Park shall be located within one 

thousand, two hundred fifty (1,250) linear feet of the Property’s boundary (measured from the 

closest point of the Project site) (“City Park Area”).  The City shall make good faith efforts to 

initiate acquisition or development activities promptly and shall expend or irrevocably commit the

[...]

landscaping, and lighting of the existing public trail between the Project and Pyramid Park.   

C. Tenant Improvements.  As a measure to encourage retail tenant occupancy 

at the Project, Developer agrees to provide hard-cost tenant improvements for the ground floor 

retail spaces in an amount equivalent to One Million, Two Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($1,200,000) (“TI Funds”). 

1. TI Funds may only be used for Tenant Improvements. “Tenant 

Improvements” for purposes of this Development Agreement is defined to include permanent, 

affixed improvements to the retail spaces such as providing structural alterations and/or additions